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LEGAL NOTICE NO. 208 OF 2022 

 

SOCIAL SECURITY (CLOSED LONG-TERM BENEFITS AND SCHEME) ACT 

1996 

 

SOCIAL SECURITY (CLOSED LONG-TERM BENEFITS) (AMENDMENT) 

REGULATIONS 2022 

 

In exercise of the powers conferred on him by section 17 of the Social Security (Closed Long-

Term Benefits and Scheme) Act 1996, and all other enabling powers, the Minister has made 

the following Regulations− 

 

 

Title. 

 

1.  These Regulations may be cited as the Social Security (Closed Long-Term Benefits) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2022.  

 

Commencement. 

 

2.  These Regulations come into operation on 1 August 2022. 

 

Amendment of the Social Security (Closed Long-Term Benefits) Regulations 1996. 

 

3.(1)  The Social Security (Closed Long-Term Benefits) Regulations 1996 are amended in 

accordance with the provisions of this regulation. 

 

  (2)  In Schedule 1, for Parts V and VI substitute− 

 

“PART V 

Regulation 13 

 

(1) (2) (3) 

Yearly average of 

contributions paid or 

credited 

Full monthly rate of benefit payable 

£617.00 £520.20 

Reduced monthly rate of benefit payable 

43-44 £552.85 £439.65 

40-42 £519.20 £420.20 

37-39 £487.60 £394.05 

34-36 £457.10 £367.90 

30-33 £423.50 £342.90 
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26-29 £391.80 £314.65 

22-25 £355.90 £286.30 

18-21 £320.00 £260.25 

13-17 £286.30 £232.95 

 

 

PART VI 

Regulation 13 

 

(1) (2) (3) 

Yearly average of 

contributions paid or 

credited 

Full monthly rate of benefit payable 

£617.00 £520.20 

Reduced monthly rate of benefit payable 

44 £543.15 £458.25 

43 £531.10 £447.30 

42 £518.05 £437.60 

41 £506.10 £426.75 

40 £494.05 £415.80 

39 £481.10 £405.95 

38 £469.10 £395.00 

37 £457.10 £385.35 

36 £444.10 £374.45 

35 £432.10 £364.70 

34 £420.20 £353.80 

33 £407.05 £342.90 

32 £395.00 £333.15 

31 £383.20 £322.30 

30 £370.05 £312.40 

29 £358.10 £301.50 

28 £346.15 £291.80 

27 £333.15 £280.90 

26 £321.15 £271.10 

25 £309.15 £260.25 

24 £296.15 £249.40 

23 £284.15 £239.50 

22 £271.10 £228.60 

21 £259.05 £218.80 

20 £247.10 £207.95 

19 £234.10 £198.20 

18 £222.10 £187.35 

17 £210.10 £177.45 

16 £197.10 £166.60 

15 £185.10 £155.65 
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14 £173.20 £145.95 

13 £160.10 £135.05 

”. 

 

  (3)  In Schedule 2, for Parts V and VI substitute−                   

 

“PART V 

 

Regulation 27 

 

(1) (2) (3) (4) 

Yearly average of 

contributions paid or 

credited 

Full monthly rate of benefit payable 

£780.45 £520.20 £260.25 

Reduced monthly rate of benefit payable 

48-49 £741.20 £493.00 £248.20 

46-47 £703.20 £466.95 £236.25 

43-45 £662.90 £439.65 £223.25 

40-42 £630.30 £420.20 £210.10 

37-39 £592.25 £394.05 £198.20 

34-36 £553.00 £367.90 £185.10 

30-33 £513.85 £342.90 £170.95 

26-29 £475.85 £314.65 £161.20 

22-25 £432.25 £286.30 £145.95 

18-21 £393.15 £260.25 £132.90 

13-17 £352.70 £232.95 £119.75 

 

 

PART VI 

 

Regulation 27 

 

(1) (2) (3) (4) 

Yearly average of 

contributions paid or 

credited 

Full monthly rate of benefit payable 

£780.45 £520.20 £260.25 

Reduced monthly rate of benefit payable 

49 £764.10 £509.35 £254.75 

48 £748.95 £499.55 £249.40 

47 £733.65 £488.70 £244.95 

46 £718.35 £478.85 £239.50 
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45 £702.05 £467.95 £234.10 

44 £686.85 £458.25 £228.60 

43 £671.60 £447.30 £224.30 

42 £656.40 £437.60 £218.80 

41 £640.20 £426.75 £213.45 

40 £623.75 £415.80 £207.95 

39 £608.55 £405.95 £202.60 

38 £593.20 £395.00 £198.20 

37 £578.10 £385.35 £192.75 

36 £561.80 £374.45 £187.35 

35 £546.50 £364.70 £181.80 

34 £531.25 £353.80 £177.45 

33 £514.95 £342.90 £172.05 

32 £499.75 £333.15 £166.60 

31 £483.50 £322.30 £161.20 

30 £468.05 £312.40 £155.65 

29 £452.90 £301.50 £151.40 

28 £437.75 £291.80 £145.95 

27 £421.45 £280.90 £140.55 

26 £406.15 £271.10 £135.05 

25 £390.85 £260.25 £130.60 

24 £374.65 £249.40 £125.25 

23 £359.25 £239.50 £119.75 

22 £343.00 £228.60 £114.40 

21 £327.70 £218.80 £108.90 

20 £316.85 £207.95 £108.90 

19 £297.35 £198.20 £99.15 

18 £281.10 £187.35 £93.75 

17 £265.70 £177.45 £88.25 

16 £249.45 £166.60 £82.85 

15 £234.15 £155.65 £78.50 

14 £219.00 £145.95 £73.05 

13 £202.70 £135.05 £67.65 

 

”. 

 

 

Dated: 21st July 2022. 

 

 

 

SIR J BOSSANO, 

Minister with responsibility for Social Security 
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EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM 

 

These Regulations increase the amount of pension benefits payable. 

 

 
 

 

 

 


